ORDINANCE NO. 65-2018

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO OFFER FOR SALE BY INTERNET AUCTION CERTAIN PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF LOUDONVILLE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, The Council for the Village of Loudonville has determined that certain personal property owned by the Village of Loudonville is not needed and should be sold by internet auction as permitted by Resolution 1-2018; and

WHEREAS, the space occupied by such property in the Village of Loudonville is urgently needed, thereby this ordinance is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, property, health, safety and welfare;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF LOUDONVILLE, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the Council for the Village of Loudonville does hereby authorize the sale, by internet auction as authorized by Loudonville Resolution 1-2018, the following personal property:

Property:	Minimum Bid:
1994 Ford Ambulance	\$ 800.00
2003 Ford E-450 McCoy Miller Ambulance	\$ 5,000.00
16 Firefighter Air Packs	\$ No minimum
2 Ferno Ambulance Power Lift Cots	\$ 1,000 each
1 Two-Person Manual Cot	\$ No minimum
1 Folding Stair Chair	\$ No minimum
1 Lifepack 12 Cardiac Monitor with Charger	\$ 1,000.00
1 Lifepack 12 Cardiac Monitor without Charger	\$ 800.00
Miscellaneous Unneeded Fire Department Radio Equipment	\$ 400 lot

The Village Administrator shall set the dates and times for said sale, consistent with the established Village policy and shall set the minimum bids as set forth above.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, the emergency being the necessity of having sufficient space for secured storage of Village property, to provide for the public peace and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Loudonville by selling said property and clearing necessary space and avoidance of further waste. Wherefore this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and upon its adoption and approval.

Dated: _____

Stephen Stricklen, Mayor

Attest:

Elaine Van Horn, Fiscal Officer

Thomas R. Gilman, Village Solicitor